the court’s holding retroactively retard the new ruling’s purpose and effect; and (3) would not applying the court’s holding 
retroactively avoid substantial inequitable results.189 The Federal Circuit’s retroactive holding in Festo will affect the clear 
majority of the one million two hundred thousand (1,200,000) patents currently maintained and in force because few patent 
applications make it through the patent office without amendment or argument in response to some form of rejection made by 
the patent examiner.190 

On June 18, 2001, the Supreme Court granted certiorari in Festo to address two main issues: